

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/13/2018 11:07 AM

No. 50573-8-II
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Detention of
Michael Canty,
Appellant.

Clark County Superior Court Cause No. 16-2-01450-3
The Honorable Judge Derek Vanderwood

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The trial court violated Mr. Canty’s due process right to cross-examine a critical against him. 1

A. The Court of Appeals should review this constitutional claim *de novo*. 1

B. Mr. Canty had a due process right to cross-examine Del La Torre because her testimony was admitted as substantive evidence. 3

C. The trial court violated due process, as well as ER 802 and ER 804..... 6

D. The error was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 9

II. Instructional errors require reversal. 10

A. The Court of Appeals should review the instructions *de novo* to ensure that they are manifestly clear. 10

B. The trial court should have told jurors that the Mr. Canty may face commitment if released, even absent a new crime. 13

C. The trial court should not have used inflammatory language in its instructions..... 17

III. Under the law of the case, the State did not prove a risk of “sexual violence.”..... 19

IV. The trial court commented on the evidence. 20

A. The legislature used two different phrases describing prior crimes, differentiating between the initiation of commitment proceedings and the adjudication of a commitment petition. 20

B. This court should revisit *Taylor-Rose* and reject the *Coppin* court’s reasoning. 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719, 88 S. Ct. 1318, 20 L. Ed. 2d 255 (1968)....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976). 3, 4	
<i>United States v. Bartelho</i> , 129 F.3d 663 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. DiNapoli</i> , 8 F.3d 909 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Geiger</i> , 263 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Yida</i> , 498 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Acord v. Pettit</i> , 174 Wn. App. 95, 302 P.3d 1265 (2013).....	8
<i>Det. of Coppin</i> , 157 Wn.App. 537, 238 P.3d 1192 (2010)	22, 24
<i>Detention of Coe</i> , 175 Wn.2d 482, 286 P.3d 29 (2012).....	4
<i>Durland v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014)	24
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....	14
<i>In re Det. of Allen</i> , 142 Wn. App. 1, 174 P.3d 103 (2007).....	5
<i>In re Det. of Fair</i> , 167 Wn.2d 357, 219 P.3d 89 (2009)	24
<i>In re Det. of Herrick</i> , 198 Wn. App. 439, 393 P.3d 879 (2017).....	5
<i>In re Det. of Post</i> , 170 Wn.2d 302, 241 P.3d 1234 (2010)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Det. of Pouncy</i> , 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010) ..	13, 14, 15, 17

<i>In re Det. of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 368, 150 P.3d 86 (2007)	3, 4, 5
<i>In re Det. of Strand</i> , 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009).....	25
<i>In re Det. of Taylor-Rose</i> , 199 Wn. App. 866, 401 P.3d 357 (2017). 12, 14, 16, 22, 24	
<i>In re Det. of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	19
<i>In re Detention of Martin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 501, 182 P.3d 951 (2008) 22, 24, 25	
<i>In re Pullman</i> , 167 Wn.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009).....	5, 24
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	22
<i>Millies v. LandAmerica Transnation</i> , 185 Wn.2d 302, 372 P.3d 111 (2016)	19, 20
<i>Sluman v. State</i> , -- Wn.App. ---, 418 P.3d 125 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Aaron</i> , 49 Wn.App. 735, 745 P.2d 1316 (1987)	7
<i>State v. Applin</i> , 116 Wn. App. 818, 67 P.3d 1152 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 804, 389 P.3d 543 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 188 Wn.2d 333, 394 P.3d 373 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995)	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	23
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 161 Wn.2d 256, 165 P.3d 1232 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Blair</i> , ---Wn. App. ---, 415 P.3d 1232 (2018).....	1, 2, 3
<i>State v. Borsheim</i> , 140 Wn. App. 357, 165 P.3d 417 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Brush</i> , 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Cantabrana</i> , 83 Wn. App. 204, 921 P.2d 572 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	21, 24

<i>State v. DeLeon</i> , 185 Wn.2d 478, 374 P.3d 95 (2016)	9, 10
<i>State v. DeSantiago</i> , 149 Wn.2d 402, 68 P.3d 1065 (2003)	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	18
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 185 Wn.2d 836, 374 P.3d 1185 (2016).....	11
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 141 Wn. App. 673, 174 P.3d 1171 (2007)	16
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Horn</i> , ---Wn. App. ---, 415 P.3d 1225 (2018).....	1, 3
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)	2
<i>State v. Israel</i> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	1, 2
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996)	17
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Mohamed</i> , 132 Wn. App. 58, 130 P.3d 401 (2006)	8
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Perez-Mejia</i> , 134 Wn. App. 907, 143 P.3d 838 (2006)	18
<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	10
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 96 Wn. App. 672, 981 P.2d 16 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 174 Wn. App. 359, 298 P.3d 785 (2013) (<i>Smith II</i>).....	12
<i>State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	19
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2844, 192 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2015)	11

<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 136 Wn. App. 240, 148 P.3d 1112 (2006)	12, 19
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 136 Wn.App. 240, 148 P.3d 1112 (2006)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. IV, §16.....	23
--------------------------------	----

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 43.185.010	22
RCW 71.09.020	9, 13, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25
RCW 71.09.025	21
RCW 71.09.030	13, 14, 21
RCW 71.09.060	13
RCW 71.09.140	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Dictionary.com</i> , Random House, Inc. (2018).....	22
ER 401	1
ER 802	6, 7
ER 804	6, 7
Scurich, Gongola, & Krauss, <i>The Biasing Effect of the “Sexually Violent Predator” Label on Legal Decisions</i> , 47 International Journal of Law and Psychiatry (2016)	17, 18, 19
